### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8294393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	11/21/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VERINT AMERICAS INC.	
Street Address:	400 NORTH POINT PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30005	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9508350	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** COURTNEY WELSHIMER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: **425 LEXINGTON AVENUE** 

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COURTNEY WELSHIMER	
SIGNATURE:	/CW/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Partial Patent Release - of Verint Americas Inc. 2017 PSA (Pat No 9508350) (RF 043293-0567)

(Executed)#page1.tif

source=Partial Patent Release - of Verint Americas Inc. 2017 PSA (Pat No 9508350) (RF 043293-0567)

(Executed)#page2.tif

source=Partial Patent Release - of Verint Americas Inc. 2017 PSA (Pat No 9508350) (RF 043293-0567) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=Partial Patent Release - of Verint Americas Inc. 2017 PSA (Pat No 9508350) (RF 043293-0567) (Executed)#page4.tif

## NOTICE OF PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This NOTICE OF PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), effective as of November 21, 2023, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of VERINT AMERICAS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement"), among Verint Systems Inc., the Grantor, the Collateral Agent, and other parties from time to time parties thereto, (b) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2017 (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), executed and delivered by the Grantor and the other parties thereto, and (c) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of June 29, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Grantor's Obligations, the Grantor assigned and transferred to the Collateral Agent, and thereby granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications thereof listed on Schedule 1 attached thereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on July 21, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 043293/0567;

WHEREAS, the Patent Collateral included, among other things, the Patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Patent Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to provide this Termination and Release in order to terminate and release its Security Interest solely in the Released Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms of this Termination and Release the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Termination and Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral and Guarantee Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest in Released Patent Collateral</u>. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates,

releases, discharges, and cancels all of its Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

SECTION 3. <u>Partial Release</u>. This Termination and Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and no other Patent Collateral arising under the Patent Security Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Patent Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, each in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date thereof.

SECTION 4. Further Assurances. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees, upon the reasonable request and at the sole expense of the Grantor, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral contemplated hereby. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination and Release.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE, AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF) SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name:

Jorge Diaz Granados

Title: Authorized Officer

### **SCHEDULE A**

to

# NOTICE OF PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

## **U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications**

Title	Application No. (Date)	Patent No. (Date)	Record Owner
AUDIO ENCODING DEVICE, METHOD	13/899,233	9,508,350	Verint Americas Inc. <sup>1</sup>
AND PROGRAM, AND AUDIO	5/21/2013	11/29/2016	
DECODING DEVICE, METHOD AND			
PROGRAM			

PATENT REEL: 065677 FRAME: 0378

**RECORDED: 11/27/2023** 

Verint Americas Inc. was incorrectly identified as the record owner of Patent No. 9,508,350 on Schedule 1 to the Patent Security Agreement. Verint Americas Inc. does not own and never has owned Patent No. 9,508,350.